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NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of the Members will be held at the 

chambers of Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC, 7 Kings Bench Walk, Temple, London EC4Y 7DS on 9 

October 2025 at 5.30pm for the following purposes: 

 

To receive the Directors' Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 

and, if they are approved, to adopt them. 

 

To re-appoint Directors; and 

 

To appoint the auditor and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration. 

 

 

 

 

By Order of the Board 

 

 

 

 

Kieran Halpenny  

Secretary 

 

Date:  

 

 

 

Notes: i)   A Member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is 

entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on their 

behalf. A person so appointed must be a Member of the Company. 

The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited with the 

Secretary not less than forty-eight hours before the meeting. 

 

 ii)   An agenda booklet for the Annual General Meeting setting out the 

resolutions and containing the minutes of the last Annual General 

Meeting will be available on the Bar Mutual web site prior to the 

meeting. 
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DIRECTORS 

 

DIRECTORS OF BAR MUTUAL INDEMNITY FUND LIMITED 

 

Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC Chair 

 

Jasbir Dhillon KC Deputy Chair    Resigned 11 June 2025 

 

Christopher Pocock KC  Deputy Chair    Resigned 21 April 2025 

 

Simon Salzedo KC Deputy Chair 

 

David Scorey KC Deputy Chair 

 

Ahmed Salim Chief Executive Officer 

 

Rajiv Harnal Chief Financial Officer 

 

Sushma Ananda  

 

Ruth Bala  

 

Joanne Box Appointed 10 December 2024 

 

Thomas Coghlin KC Resigned 11 October 2024 

 

Sarah Crowther Appointed 10 December 2024 

 

Charles Dougherty KC 

 

William Douglas-Jones Appointed 10 December 2024 

 

Richard Handyside KC  

 

Peter Macdonald Eggers KC  

 

Anna Markham  

 

Rebecca Murray  

 

Daniel Oudkerk Appointed 10 December 2024 

 

Anthony Pavlovich  

 

Robert Purves  

 

Nathaniel Rudolf KC   Resigned 11 October 2024 

 

Carleen Sobczyk  

 

Steven Snowden KC Resigned 11 July 2024 

 

Eleanor Temple KC Appointed 10 December 2024 
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CHAIR’S REPORT 

 

Operating Results for the year to 31 March 2025 

 

These financial statements show that Bar Mutual’s activities in the financial year to 31 March 

2025 resulted in an operating surplus of £6.143m and free reserves of £42.957m. The 

insurance operations generated a surplus of £3.647m and Bar Mutual’s investments returned 

a total of £3.158m (3.77%) for the year. The total of £6.805m reduces to an operating surplus 

of £6.143m after tax.  

 

I am pleased to say that this outcome puts Bar Mutual in a solid financial position. The result 

to 31 March 2025 compares to a surplus of £1.484m for the previous year. The surplus 

reported this year is larger than in most financial years, given that Bar Mutual does not aim 

to make a profit. The premium rates for this year were fixed (as in all years) with a view to 

ensuring that Bar Mutual has sufficient reserves available to meet claims and comply with 

regulatory requirements. In the event, higher fee income growth and lower claims reserves 

than forecast meant that we slightly exceeded our forecast result (although by less than £1m). 

 

In common with other regulated insurance companies, one measure of Bar Mutual’s financial 

strength is how its eligible own funds  (that part of its capital that is not ear-marked to meet 

its claims and other liabilities) compares to its Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR. The SCR is 

intended to ensure that Bar Mutual has sufficient capital to absorb any unexpected or 

exceptional deterioration in its financial position (which could be caused, for example, by an 

unusually severe claims experience and/or investment losses) and still be in a position to meet 

its liabilities to its members to pay their claims. 

 

As at 31 March 2025 Bar Mutual’s SCR was £27.995m. The total capital held by Bar Mutual 

must cover (a) its forecast claims and other liabilities and (b) its SCR. Bar Mutual’s solvency 

position continues to be strong. As at 31 March 2025, Bar Mutual held capital in excess of its 

liabilities of £50.039m. With eligible own funds at this level and an SCR of £27.995m, Bar 

Mutual exceeded its SCR by 179%. This increases to 217%  when, applying the permission 

granted to it by the insurance regulator, Bar Mutual includes in its assets Tier 2 capital, which 

is a proportion of the uncalled premium deferral historically provided to members on open 

policy years. 

 

The Board is committed to ensuring that Bar Mutual provides continuing professional 

indemnity cover for current and future members of the Bar. It has historically therefore 

adopted a conservative approach to many of its activities and continues to do so. One 

example is the policy determining the level of capital it should hold. This is covered by Bar 

Mutual’s risk appetite for capital. The Board’s long-standing policy requires Bar Mutual to 

calculate a further buffer above the SCR. The lower range of the buffer is calculated on the 

basis of a one in 20-year catastrophic event. Bar Mutual targets this lower threshold as the 

minimum level of free capital it should have. The current figure is £40.394m. To guard against 

Bar Mutual holding too much capital, however, there is an upper range to this capital buffer. 

The upper range, or ceiling, is the equivalent of a one in 20-year catastrophic event above the 

minimum buffer. The level of the upper target level as at 31 March 2025 was £52.794m. With 

eligible own funds of £50.039m Bar Mutual was £9.645m above the lower target and £2.755m 

below the upper target.  Bar Mutual’s capital is therefore comfortably within its defined target 

levels. 
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CHAIR’S REPORT (continued) 

 

The Insurance Provided by Bar Mutual 

 

In the course of the year the Board has reviewed the cost of insurance to certain categories 

of barristers, primarily to ensure that members of the profession who find themselves absent 

from practice for planned or unexpected periods are not dissuaded from returning to practice 

by the premium charged by Bar Mutual. 

 

Thus, the Board agreed a new parental leave policy under which barristers taking parental 

leave pay a reduced premium. The change has been well received.  Another circumstance the 

Board has addressed this year is barristers forced to take time away from practice because  

of illness. They too now pay a reduced premium as a result of being unable to conduct their 

practices because of ill-health. 

 

Returning barristers, which is to say those who have been away from practice for more than 

three years, now pay the minimum premium for the year in which they return to self-

employed practice for the basic limit of cover of £0.5m. 

 

Although there has been no change to the premium arrangements for barristers purchasing 

insurance for the first time, the vast majority of whom will be those coming out of pupillage 

and starting tenancies; and for retiring barristers, I should mention Bar Mutual’s approach to 

the premium charged to new and retiring barristers. All new barristers pay the minimum 

premium for the year (which is £127 for the policy year 2025/26) for the compulsory limit of 

cover of £0.5m regardless of the date they start their insurance. They may opt to pay more 

premium and obtain higher levels of cover. All retiring barristers receive, for free, the 

minimum limit of cover of £0.5m for as long as Bar Mutual continues in business. Retiring 

barristers requiring higher limits of cover pay a reduced premium. 

 

The difference in premium for those starting their careers at the Bar, for those taking parental 

leave or sick leave, for those returning after a period of absence from the Bar, and for those 

retiring from the Bar demonstrate some of the many benefits Bar Mutual brings to the self-

employed Bar. 

 

Statutory Auditors 

 

Bar Mutual appointed Forvis Mazars as its statutory auditors in 2021, and since then they 

have provided Bar Mutual with an unqualified audit opinion each year. 

 

in late 2024 Forvis Mazars indicated that the fee generated from auditing Bar Mutual did not 

meet their financial metrics, and, unfortunately, in early 2025 they confirmed that they would 

not be continuing as Bar Mutual’s statutory auditors. 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee held a tender to identify who they should recommend to the 

Board as Forvis Mazars’ successor and agreed to recommend the appointment of BDO as Bar 

Mutual’s statutory auditors. 

 

The Board has accepted the recommendation and at the annual general meeting scheduled 

for 9 October 2025 it will be recommending to the members that they approve the 

appointment of BDO as Bar Mutual’s statutory auditors. 

 

On behalf of the Board, I would like to record our thanks to Forvis Mazars for their service as 

Bar Mutual’s statutory auditors and for all the support that they have provided. 
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CHAIR’S REPORT (continued) 

 

Board of Directors 

 

This is my last report as Chair of the Board of Bar Mutual. Pursuant to Bar Mutual’s tenure 

requirements for its Non-Executive Directors, I will be leaving the Board in December 2025, 

which will mean that I will have served a total of eleven years, three of those as Chair. There 

is an upper limit of 12 years for all Non-Executive Directors who chair any of Bar Mutual’s 

committees or the Board. 

 

I am very pleased to report that the Board has chosen David Scorey KC as my successor. 

Having joined the Board in 2017, David already has a detailed understanding of Bar Mutual’s 

operations. In common with past Chairs, he has a commercial practice focused on insurance.  

and reinsurance. The breadth of the committees on which he has served in his time on the 

Board underscores his commitment to Bar Mutual. His appointment as Chair is an excellent 

choice. 

 

Bar Mutual is very fortunate to benefit from attracting knowledgeable, skilled, experienced 

and enthusiastic practitioners to its Board. Non-Executive Directors serve for a maximum of 

nine or 12 years, depending on whether they chair a committee or chair the Board. In the 

course of 2024 and early 2025, Bar Mutual lost five Directors for different reasons. In 2024 

Tom Coghlin KC stepped down because of the demands of his practice, having served as a 

Director for seven years. Nathaniel Rudolf KC resigned from the Board after five years to take 

up a judicial appointment; and we lost Steven Snowden KC after just over three years to focus 

on his new role as head of his Chambers. In early 2025 two long-standing Directors came up 

against their 12-year tenure limits. Christopher Pocock KC, who had chaired the Audit and 

Risk Committee and the Management Fee and Oversight Committee, had to step away from 

the Board having served his 12-year maximum. Jasbir Dhillon KC also had to resign from the 

Board for the same reason. He had chaired the Investment Committee and was a member of 

the Nominations and Reserves Committees. On behalf of the Board, I record our deep 

gratitude to both Chris and Jasbir for their commitment to Bar Mutual both before and during 

their periods as chairs of what are some of Bar Mutual’s most important and demanding 

committees. They have both made a huge contribution to the success of Bar Mutual and on 

behalf of my fellow Directors and of the self-employed Bar, I thank them for their 

inexhaustible commitment to Bar Mutual over many years. 
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CHAIR’S REPORT (continued) 

 

In making appointments to its Board, Bar Mutual has always endeavoured to ensure that its 

directors reflect the diversity of the Bar. The current composition of the Board, excluding me 

and the directors from Thomas Miller and following the recent departures and fresh 

appointments, is as follows: 

 

 

David Scorey KC (Deputy Chair) 

Simon Salzedo KC (Deputy Chair) 

Charles Dougherty KC  

Sushma Ananda 

Ruth Bala 

Joanne Box 

Sarah Crowther KC 

William Douglas-Jones 

Richard Handyside KC 

Peter MacDonald Eggers KC 

Anna Markham 

Rebecca Murray 

Daniel Oudkerk KC 

Anthony Pavlovich 

Robert Purves 

Carleen Sobczyk 

Eleanor Temple KC 

 

With the appointment of the new Directors in January 2025, Bar Mutual also now has two 

Directors whose practices are based in chambers outside London - in Manchester and in 

Birmingham. 

 

Whilst discharging my duties as a Director of Bar Mutual and the Chair of the Board has been 

demanding, it has also been a pleasure and a privilege to contribute to the work of Bar 

Mutual.  I would like to record my gratitude to the Managers of Bar Mutual, Thomas Miller 

Professional Indemnity Limited  (a member of the Thomas Miller group), for their unwavering 

technical excellence and compassionate support for barristers who face claims. I must single 

out our Chief Executive Officer, Ahmed Salim, for particular thanks for his exceptional 

leadership.  

 
 

 

 

 

Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC 

Chair 

10 July 2025 
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STRATEGIC REPORT 

 

Review of the Year 

 

The Directors present their Strategic Report on the Company for the year ended 31 March 

2025. 

 

The Company continued to provide professional indemnity insurance to self-employed 

barristers and some entities authorised by the Bar Standards Board in England and Wales. 

The surplus arising from the year's operations after tax was £6.143m (2024: surplus £1.484m) 

and this was transferred to reserves. The reserves now stand at £42.957m (2024: £36.814m) 

and have been retained to meet claims and the solvency requirement under The Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000. The Directors anticipate no significant changes in the 

Company’s future activities. 

 

The principal movements of note are those relating to gross premiums written, gross claims 

paid and the investment return. Gross Premiums written have increased during the year 

reflecting rate changes in certain areas of practice and the absence of a premium deferral, as 

further explained in note 5. The principal movements relating to gross claims paid and 

investment returns are mentioned in Note 7 and 10. 

 

Principal Risks and Uncertainties 

 

The process of risk acceptance and risk management is addressed through a framework of 

policies, procedures and internal controls. All policies are subject to Board approval and 

ongoing review by the Audit & Risk Committee and internal audit. Compliance with 

regulation, legal and ethical standards is a high priority for the Company, the compliance team 

and finance department. They perform an important oversight role. 

 

The Company operates a risk transfer strategy by purchasing reinsurance and so safeguarding 

its reserves. During the year ended 31 March 2025, 50.4% of the reinsurance contract was 

placed at Lloyd’s (2024: 50.4%) with the balance placed with reinsurance companies in the 

companies’ market. This is consistent with the placement last year. Note 6 in the Financial 

Statements explains the Company’s reinsurance programme. 

 

The principal risk facing the Company is a severe claims experience. The claims history 

demonstrates that, quite unexpectedly, claims can climb to levels that could have an impact 

on the Company’s financial strength were it not adequately reserved. 

 

Key Performance Indicators 

 

The Company’s objective is to benefit its Members through the provision of professional 

indemnity insurance on a mutual basis, and its ability to continue do so is partly measured by 

its solvency position. The key solvency performance indicator is the amount by which the 

Company’s capital resources exceed its regulatory capital requirement, its Solvency Capital 

Requirement, with reference to a target range, as explained in note 4.7. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

 

Financial results 

The Statement of Income and Movement in Reserves (on page 26) and the Statement of 

Financial Position (on page 27) together with the notes to the Financial Statements set out 

the Company’s financial position in detail. 

 

The following table compares key financial information for the year-ended 31 March 2025 

and 31 March 2024. 

 2025  2024 

 £’000  £’000 

Gross Premiums Written 26,985  23,845 

Reinsurance Premium (7,540)  (7,439) 

Change in net provision for unearned premium (17)  23 

Net claims incurred (14,434)  (14,950) 

Operating expenses (1,346)  (2,044) 

Surplus/(deficit) on technical account 3,647  (564) 

Net investment income 3,158  2,662 

Surplus before tax 6,805  2,098 

Tax (662)  (614) 

Surplus for the financial year 6,143  1,484 

    

Free Reserves at 31 March 42,957  36,814 

 

Investments 

 

The Directors have set in place formal investment policies and objectives. The objectives of 

the Investment Policy are the following: 

 To maintain sufficient funds to cover its known claim liabilities and its required 

regulatory capital; and  

 To preserve capital in real terms (CPI rate of inflation) over the medium term, the 

medium term being defined as a period of five years. 

 

The investment return for the year under review was 3.77% (2024: 4.08%). 

 

The Company’s Current and Future Plans 

 

The Company’s central objective is to provide long-term professional indemnity insurance to 

its Members at a price that is fair and reasonable. Generating profits for distribution to 

Members is not one of the Company’s objectives. It will only seek to generate sufficient profit 

to strengthen its financial and solvency position in order to meet its objective of securing the 

provision of professional indemnity insurance to self-employed barristers in the longer term. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

 

Company’s Current and Future Plans (continued) 

 

In order to ensure that it maintains a strong financial position, the Company has a policy that 

its Tier 1 capital should sit within a target range in excess of its regulatory capital. 

 

The upper and lower targets have been calculated with reference to a 1 in 20-year capital loss 

(See note 4.7). The targets are shown in the table below: 

 

 £’000 

Regulatory Capital Reserves as at 31 March 2025  

Tier 1 Basic Own Funds 50,039 

Tier 2 Ancillary Own Funds 10,583 

Total Regulatory Capital 60,622 

  

Solvency Capital Requirement 27,995 

Lower capital target 40,394 

Upper capital target 52,794 

 

At the year end the Company had met its objectives of being in a strong financial position 

with Tier 1 reserves for regulatory purposes at £50.039m, which is within its defined target 

limits. 

 

COMPANIES ACT SECTION 172(1) 

Section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 provides that a Director of a Company must act in 

a way that is considered to be in good faith, would most likely promote the success of the 

Company and benefit the Members as a whole; and in doing so to have regard to various 

other stakeholder interests, including the Managers, regulators, brokers and reinsurers. 

 

As a mutual insurer, Bar Mutual exists for the benefit of its Members, who are also the 

insureds of the Company. The key decisions made in the year are the continuance of the 

reinsurance programme and the pricing of member premiums. The key factors under section 

172(1) are considered further below: 

 

1. The likely consequences of any long-term decision. 

 

Bar Mutual operates in a stable business environment. It has an annual business plan and, as 

a result, any decisions taken by the Board that produce an adverse financial result can quickly 

be identified and corrected. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

COMPANIES ACT SECTION 172(1) (continued) 

 

2. The interests of the Company’s employees. 

 

The Company has no employees. It has outsourced its day-to-day operations to the Managers. 

Two employees of the Managers have been appointed to the Company’s Board as executive 

directors. 

 

3. The need to foster the Company’s business relationships with suppliers, customers and 

others. 

 

As a mutual insurer, the Company’s primary focus is the provision of insurance to its Members 

at rates that are fair and reasonable, and ensuring that its Members are provided with an 

outstanding claims handling service. 

 

The Managers report to the Company on the performance of suppliers and its relationship 

with others, including insurance and professional regulators. 

 

4. The impact of the Company’s operations on the community and the environment. 

 

The Company considers the best interests of its Members as a priority. It provides donations 

to Wellbeing at the Bar, which is a charity set up to support the challenges facing barristers 

on a daily basis. It acts as a sounding board on behalf of its Members on legal issues and either 

makes or assists in making representations to protect its Members’ interests to regulators as 

well as governmental bodies. The Company also makes discretionary payments, if it is in the 

interest of the Company, its Members or the wider public. 

 

As a service orientated organisation, the Company does not have a material impact on the 

environment. The Board has established a policy on climate change, which is owned by the 

Company’s Risk Officer. The policy considers the risk of climate change associated with the 

Company. The Board bears ultimate responsibility for managing the financial risks arising 

from climate change. Their responsibilities include: 

  

 Understanding and assessing the risks to which Bar Mutual is exposed and their effect 

on solvency, liquidity and the ability to pay claims, together with their potential to 

cause reputational risk. 

 Setting the tone by exercising effective oversight of risk management and controls 

and ensuring that adequate resources and sufficient skills and expertise are devoted 

to managing the financial risks from climate change; and 

 Reviewing the Bar Mutual investment portfolio to determine climate-related risk 

factors. 

 

Bar Mutual has no direct exposure to climate change risks but will continually analyse its 

exposure as regards the risks to which its Members might be exposed. Consideration of 

indirect climate change related financial risks such as the impact on its investment portfolio 

following unanticipated or premature write-downs or devaluation will also be monitored. 

 

Bar Mutual does not meet the definition of a large unquoted company and therefore does 

not fall under the scope of the Streamlined Energy and Carbon reporting (SECR) requirements. 

Energy, carbon and usage information has therefore not been disclosed. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

COMPANIES ACT SECTION 172(1) (continued) 

 

5. The desirability of the Company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business 

conduct. 

 

The Board has in place a conduct risk policy that applies to both the Board and the Managers. 

The policy is intended to ensure that the Company has due regard to the interests of its 

Members whilst keeping them, and the integrity of the markets in which they operate, at the 

heart of everything it does. 

 

6. The need to act fairly between Members of the Company. 

 

The Company’s conduct risk policy ensures that Members are treated fairly. In addition, the 

Board has established a conflicts of interest policy which ensures that any Director’s conflict 

of interest is appropriately disclosed and dealt with at Board level. 

 

The Directors therefore consider that the requirements of Section 172(1) are appropriately 

addressed by the Company’s policies and procedures. 

 

 

 

Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC  

Chair 

Date: 10 July 2025 



 

12 

 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

 

The Directors have pleasure in presenting their annual Report and the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

 

The Company has appointed Thomas Miller Professional Indemnity Limited as sole Managers 

to manage its business affairs and operations and has appointed Thomas Miller Investment 

Limited to manage the Company’s investment portfolio. Both Thomas Miller Professional 

Indemnity Limited and Thomas Miller Investment Limited are owned by Thomas Miller 

Holdings Limited. 

 

The duties of the Managers and details of their remuneration are detailed in note 8 to the 

Financial Statements. 

 

The Company has no employees. 

 

The Board of Directors has effected a Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance Policy to 

indemnify the Directors or Officers of the Company against loss arising from any claim made 

against them jointly or severally by reason of any wrongful act in their capacity as Director or 

Officer of the Company. The insurance also covers the Company's loss when it is required or 

permitted to indemnify the Directors or Officers pursuant to the law, common or statutory, 

or the Articles of Company. The cost of the insurance is met by the Company and is detailed 

in note 9 to the Financial Statements. 

 

Risk Management 

 

The Company’s risk management is overseen by the Audit & Risk Committee. The Committee 

considers the type and scale of risk that the Company is prepared to accept in its ordinary 

course of activity, and this is used to develop strategy and decision making. 

 

Information on how these risks are managed is disclosed in Note 4 to the Financial 

Statements. 

 

During the year, the Committee reviewed and approved the Company’s risk management 

policies and procedures in the context of Solvency II. 

 

Directors and Officers 

 

The names of the Directors of the Company who served during the year and up to the date of 

approval of the financial statements are shown on page 2. 

 

In accordance with the Articles of Company, David Scorey KC, Ruth Bala, Rebecca Murray, Dr 

Robert Purves, Ahmed Salim and Rajiv Harnal retire by rotation and being eligible, will seek 

reappointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting to be held on 9 October 2025. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT (continued) 

 

Directors and Officers (continued) 

 

Pursuant to the Board’s approach to governance, the following Director offers themselves for 

re-election annually as a result of having served for more than eleven years in office. The 

remainder of the Board confirm their independence: 

 

1. Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC. 

 

In the case of each of the persons who are Directors at the time this report is approved, the 

following applies: 

 

(a) So far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which 

the Company’s auditor is unaware; and 

 

 (b) They have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as Directors in order to 

make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the 

Company’s auditor is aware of that information. 

 

Meetings of the Directors 

 

The Board of the Company held three formal meetings in the financial year: in July 2024 

December 2024 and March 2025. 

 

The Directors also maintained contact with the Managers between meetings, in order to fulfil 

the general and specific responsibilities entrusted to them by the Members under the 

Company’s Articles of Association and Rules. 

 

The Directors received and discussed written reports from the Managers on financial 

development, investment of its portfolio, renewals, reinsurance, major claims paid and 

outstanding and claims reserves. 

 

The Annual Reports and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 were 

approved by the Board in July 2024 for submission to the Members of the Company at the 

Annual General Meeting. 

 

Board Committees 

 

The Board has delegated specific authority to a number of committees. The Board is informed 

of the main issues discussed as all minutes of the meetings of the committees are distributed 

to the Board. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee comprising Simon Salzedo KC (Chair), Robert Purves (Deputy 

Chair),  Ruth Bala, Joanne Box, Anna Markham and Eleanor Temple KC assists the Board in 

reviewing the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control processes, the Internal Audit 

reports, recommending that the Board approve the year-end financials, monitoring the 

Managers’ responses to findings and recommendations of Internal audit and statutory audit 

and assessing the business risks of the Company. The Committee met on three occasions in 

the course of the year. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

Board Committees (continued) 

 

Claims Committee comprising Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC (Chair), Charles Dougherty KC 

(Deputy Chair), Sarah Crowther KC, Peter MacDonald Eggers KC, William Douglas Jones, 

Rebecca Murray and David Scorey KC assists the Board in reviewing issues of principle arising 

in claims-related matters. The Committee also deals with applications for discretionary cover 

as and when such applications are made. The Committee met twice during the year and 

liaised frequently throughout the year on claims-related issues. 

 

Investment Committee comprising Jasbir Dhillon KC (Chair), Charles Dougherty KC (Deputy 

Chair), Joanne Box, Richard Handyside KC, Anthony Pavlovich, Carleen Sobczyk and Eleanor 

Temple KC assists the Board in reviewing in detail the performance of the Company’s 

investments and making recommendations to the Board in respect of the Investment Policy 

and other investment related issues. The Committee met on three occasions in the course of 

the year. 

 

Legal Services Act Committee comprising Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC (Chair), Richard 

Handyside KC and Carleen Sobczyk assists the Board in its response to the effect of the 

introduction of the Legal Services Act on the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund. There 

were no formal meetings of the Committee during the year, but the Members of the 

Committee liaised on issues within the Committee terms of reference. 

 

Management Fee and Oversight Committee comprising Simon Salzedo KC (Chair), Charles 

Dougherty KC (Deputy Chair), Anna Markham, Anthony Pavlovich, Robert Purves, Rebecca 

Sabben-Clare KC and David Scorey KC assists the Board in reviewing the effectiveness of the 

Managers and reporting to the Board on the Manager’s management fee proposals. The 

Committee met on two occasions during the year. 

 

Nominations Committee comprising Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC (Chair), Ruth Bala (Deputy 

Chair), Sushma Ananda, Jasbir Dhillon KC, Daniel Oudkerk KC and David Scorey KC assists the 

Board in complying with the Company’s and its Committee’s Fit and Proper Policy. It also 

assists the Board on the policy it should adopt for the appointment of Directors and in 

identifying suitable potential candidates for appointment as Directors for the Board to 

consider. The Committee met on two occasions during the year. 

 

Rating and Reinsurance Committee comprising David Scorey KC (Chair), Charles Dougherty 

KC (Deputy Chair), Sushma Ananda, Sarah Crowther KC, William Douglas Jones, Rebecca 

Murray, Daniel Oudkerk KC and Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC assists the Board in reviewing in 

detail the rating system of the Company and making annual recommendations to the Board 

in respect of the ratings to be applied to the next policy year. The Committee also reviews Bar 

Mutual’s reinsurance programme. The Committee met on two occasions during the year. 

 

Reserves Committee comprising Richard Handyside KC (Chair), Anna Markham (Deputy 

Chair), Jasbir Dhillon KC, Peter MacDonald Eggers, Rebecca Murray and Anthony Pavlovich 

assists the Board in reviewing in detail the Company’s claims reserves, capital resources policy 

and regulatory capital position. It also provides a clear channel of communication between 

the Managers’ Actuaries and the Board. The Committee met on two occasions during the 

year. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

Board Committees (continued) 

 

Rules and Cover Committee comprising Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC (Chair), Sushma Ananda 

(Deputy Chair), Peter MacDonald Eggers KC, Robert Purves and David Scorey KC reviews the 

basis on which Bar Mutual provides insurance cover to Members. The Committee met on two 

occasions during the year. 

 

Future developments 

 

The future developments of the Company have been considered in the Chair’s report and the 

Strategic report. 

 

Post balance sheet events 

 

There have been no events since the balance sheet date, which either require changes to be 

made to the figures included in the financial statements or to be disclosed by way of a note. 

 

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report and 

the Financial Statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations. Company law 

requires the Directors to prepare Financial Statements for each financial year. The Directors 

have elected to prepare the Financial Statements in accordance with United Kingdom 

Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and 

applicable law). The Directors must not approve the Financial Statements unless they are 

satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the 

profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these Financial Statements, the 

Directors are required to: 

 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any 

material departures disclosed and explained in the Financial Statements; and 

• prepare the Financial Statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the Company will continue in business. 

 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to 

show and explain the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 

time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the Financial 

Statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding 

the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 

detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial 

information included on the company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing 

the preparation and dissemination of the financial statements may differ from legislation in 

other jurisdictions. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

AUDITOR 

 

The Board will be recommending to the Members that they approve the appointment of BDO 

as Bar Mutual’s statutory auditor and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration at the 

forthcoming Annual General Meeting scheduled for 9 October 2025. 

 

 

Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC  

Chair 

 

Date: 10 July 2025 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (the 

‘company’) for the year ended 31 March 2025 which comprise of the Statement of Income 

and Movement in Reserves, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Cash Flows, 

and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law 

and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’ and FRS 103 ‘Insurance Contracts’ 

(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).  

 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 March 2025 and 

of its surplus for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

Basis for opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs 

(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the “Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements” section of our report. 

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 

Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence 

we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern  

 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going 

concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 

Our audit procedures to evaluate the directors’ assessment of the company's ability to 

continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included but were not limited to: 

 Undertaking an initial assessment at the planning stage of the audit to identify events 

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as 

a going concern;  
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

Conclusions relating to going concern (continued) 

 Making enquiries of the directors to understand the period of assessment considered by 

them, the assumptions they considered and the implication of those when assessing the 

company’s future financial performance; 

 Critically assessed the company’s Own Risk and Solvency Assessment including the 

financial forecasts for the company over the next three years based on different 

assumptions and scenarios; 

 Inspected the forecast Solvency Table for the three-year period to 2028 (which 

formed part of the actuarial claims reserves review); 

 Evaluating the appropriateness of the key assumptions in the financial forecasts by 

reviewing supporting evidence in relation to these key assumptions;  

 Considering the consistency of the directors’ forecasts with other areas of the 

financial statements and our audit; 

 Obtaining and reviewing the company’s Reserves Committee meeting pack dated 

June 2025 which included the actuarial claims reserves review; a copy of the key 

performance and risk indicators; and a copy of the Business Risk Assessment; and  

 Evaluating the appropriateness of the directors’ disclosures in the financial 

statements on going concern. 

 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties 

relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on 

the company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months 

from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are 

described in the relevant sections of this report. 

 

Key audit matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 

significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most 

significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) we 

identified, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy; the 

allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These 

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, 

and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these 

matters. 

 

We summarise below the key audit matters in forming our opinion above, together with an 

overview of the principal audit procedures performed to address each matter and our key 

observations arising from those procedures. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

These matters, together with our findings, were communicated to those charged with 

governance through our Audit Completion Report. 

 

Key Audit Matter How our scope addressed this matter 

Valuation of Gross Claims Outstanding - 

Specifically the valuation of the provision 

for Incurred But Not Enough Reported 

(IBNER) 

 

Gross Claims Outstanding - £60,570,180 

(2024: £61,571,526) 

 

Refer to Note 2.3 ‘Significant accounting 

policies - Claims’, Note 3.1 ‘Critical 

accounting estimates and judgements - The 

ultimate liability arising from claims made 

under insurance contracts’, Note 4.1 

‘Management of Risk - Insurance Risk’, and 

Note 7 ‘Claims and technical provisions’. 

 

The valuation of gross claims outstanding is 

a key area of judgement and management 

estimation. 

 

Professional indemnity insurance is 

inherently more uncertain than other 

classes of business, and for the company 

these are often more complex claims given 

their longer tail. The long-tail claims 

settlement pattern, volatile nature of the 

company’s claims experience and their 

unique position as sole insurer for self-

employed Barristers in England and Wales 

makes it more difficult to predict, with 

accuracy, the estimated total claims costs. 

 

The company underwrites professional 

indemnity insurance on a ‘claims made’ 

basis and recognises gross claims 

outstanding primarily made up of case 

reserves and a provision for IBNER. The 

provision for IBNER is the most subjective  

With the involvement of our actuarial 

specialist team members, we performed the 

following audit procedures: 

 Gained an understanding of the 

reserving process used by the 

company’s actuaries and assessed 

the design and implementation of 

the controls over the reserving 

process; 

 Assessed the flow of data and tested 

the completeness and accuracy of 

key system-generated reports used 

in the reserving process. Checks over 

data included data integrity tests 

and checking that the data used by 

the company’s actuaries in the 

reserving models is consistent with 

the audit work performed over 

premiums and claims paid; 

 Compared the actual gross incurred 

position at 31 March 2025 with that 

at 31 March 2024 and considered 

the reasons for differences; 

 Performed diagnostic checks to 

understand the developments in the 

paid and incurred data; and 

 Considered the appropriateness of 

the actuarial methodologies and 

assumptions applied and performed 

an independent reserve projection 

and compared the results with those 

derived by the company’s actuaries. 

 

Our observations 

Based on these procedures, we found the 

valuation of the Gross Claims Outstanding, 

specifically the valuation of the provision for 

IBNER, to be reasonable. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

 

Key Audit Matter How our scope addressed this matter 

and, therefore, it was identified as a 

significant risk and key audit matter. 

 

 

Our application of materiality and an overview of the scope of our audit 

 

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain 

quantitative thresholds for materiality. These, together with qualitative considerations, 

helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit 

procedures on the individual financial statement line items and disclosures and in evaluating 

the effect of misstatements, both individually and on the financial statements as a whole. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements 

as a whole as follows: 

Overall materiality £858,000 (2024: £707,000) 

How we determined it 2% (2024: 1.92%) of Total Equity (Fee Reserves) 

Rationale for benchmark applied 

 

In determining our materiality, we considered 

financial metrics which we believed to be relevant 

and concluded that Total Equity (Free reserves) was 

the most relevant benchmark as it best represents 

the financial stability and solvency of the company. 

Performance materiality 

 

Performance materiality is set to reduce to an 

appropriately low level the probability that the 

aggregate of uncorrected and undetected 

misstatements in the financial statements exceeds 

materiality for the financial statements as a whole. 

We set performance materiality at £600,600 (2024: 

£494,000), which represents 70% (2024: 70%) of 

overall materiality. 

In determining performance materiality, we 

considered a number of factors including the fact that 

this is our fourth year of auditing the company, our 

understanding of the company’s control 

environment, the level and nature of misstatements 

identified in our previous audit and the number of 

errors we expect to arise in the current year’s audit. 

Reporting threshold We agreed with the Audit and Risk Committee that 

we would report to them misstatements identified 

during our audit above £25,740 (2024: £21,000) as 

well as misstatements below that amount that, in our 

view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

 

As part of designing our audit, we assessed the risk of material misstatement in the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error, and then designed and performed audit 

procedures responsive to those risks. In particular, we looked at where the directors made 

subjective judgements, such as assumptions on significant accounting estimates. 

 

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed sufficient work to be able to 

give an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. We used the outputs of our risk 

assessment, our understanding of the company, its environment, controls, and critical 

business processes, to consider qualitative factors to ensure that we obtained sufficient 

coverage across all financial statement line items. 

  

Other information 

 

The other information comprises the information included in the “Annual Report and 

Financial Statements” other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 

The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial 

statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise 

explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the 

other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 

obtained in the course of audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify 

such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 

determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements 

themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 

misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report for the financial 

year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial 

statements; and 

 the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report have been prepared in accordance with 

applicable legal requirements. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in 

the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report 

or the Directors’ Report. 

 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the 

Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate 

for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records 

and returns; or 

 certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

 

Responsibilities of Directors 

 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities set out on page 15, the 

directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being 

satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors 

determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the 

company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either 

intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to 

do so. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect 

a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is 

detailed below. 

 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We 

design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material 

misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. 

 

Based on our understanding of the company and its industry, we considered that non-

compliance with the following laws and regulations might have a material effect on the 

financial statements: breaches of the regulatory requirements of the Prudential Regulation 

Authority (PRA) and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). 

 

To help us identify instances of non-compliance with these laws and regulations, and in 

identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement in respect to non-compliance, 

our procedures included, but were not limited to: 

 Gaining an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework applicable to the 

company and the industry in which it operates, and considering the risk of acts by the 

company which were contrary to the applicable laws and regulations, including fraud; 

 Inquiring of the directors, management and, where appropriate, those charged with 

governance, as to whether the company is in compliance with laws and regulations, and 

discussing their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and regulations; 

 Inspecting correspondence with relevant licensing or regulatory authorities including the 

PRA and FCA; 

 Reviewing minutes of directors’ meetings in the year; and up to the date of the audit 

report; and 

 Discussing amongst the engagement team the laws and regulations listed above, and 

remaining alert to any indications of non-compliance. 

 

We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the preparation 

of the financial statements, such as UK tax legislation and the Companies Act 2006. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued) 

 

In addition, we evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for 

fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements, including the risk of management 

override of controls, and determined that the principal risks related to posting manual journal 

entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and 

assumptions in significant accounting estimates, in particular in relation to the valuation of 

technical provisions (specifically IBNER) and significant one-off or unusual transactions. 

 

Our procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 

 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of 

any actual, suspected or alleged fraud; 

 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to 

fraud; 

 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud;  

 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by:  

 Performing journal entry testing; 

 Critically assessing accounting estimates impacting amounts included in the financial 

statements for evidence of management bias; and 

 Identifying any significant transactions outside of the normal course of business. Our 

approach included reviewing Board minutes and correspondence with the PRA and 

FCA. 

 

The primary responsibility for the prevention and detection of irregularities, including fraud, 

rests with both those charged with governance and management. As with any audit, there 

remained a risk of non-detection of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal controls. 

 

The risks of material misstatement that had the greatest effect on our audit are discussed in 

the “Key audit matters” section of this report. 

 

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s 

website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 

auditor’s report. 
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Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Bar Mutual Indemnity Fund Limited (cont.) 

 

Other matters which we are required to address 

 

Following the recommendation of the Audit and Risk Committee, we were appointed by the 

Board of Directors on 14 July 2021 to audit the financial statements for the year ending 31 

March 2022 and subsequent financial periods. The period of total uninterrupted engagement 

is four years, covering the years ended 31 March 2022 to 31 March 2025. 

 

The non-audit services prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard were not provided to the 

company and we remain independent of the company in conducting our audit. 

 

Our audit opinion is consistent with our additional report to the Audit and Risk committee. 

 

Use of the audit report 

 

This report is made solely to the company’s members as a body in accordance with Chapter 

3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might 

state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an 

auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 

accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s 

members as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

 

Sam Porritt (Senior Statutory Auditor)  

for and on behalf of Forvis Mazars LLP 

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  

30 Old Bailey 

London 

EC4M 7AU 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Date: 14 July 2025
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND MOVEMENT IN RESERVES 

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

 

 TO BE DONE AT YEAR END Note  2025  2024  

 TECHNICAL ACCOUNT GENERAL BUSINESS   £  £  

        

 Earned premiums, net of reinsurance       

      Gross Premiums written 5  26,985,383  23,845,244  

      Outward reinsurance premiums 6  (7,540,000)  (7,438,919)  

      Change in net provision for unearned premium   (17,382)  23,420  

      Earned premiums, net of reinsurance    19,428,001  16,429,745  

        

 Claims incurred, net of reinsurance       

    Claims paid       

    Gross amount 7  (15,060,841)  (15,243,297)  

    Reinsurers' share  7  2,365,261  4,710,857  

    Net claims paid  A  (12,695,580)  (10,532,440)  

        

    Change in the provision for claims       

      Gross amount 7  1,001,346  (7,921,929)  

      Reinsurers' share 7  (2,740,087)  3,504,659  

    Change in the net provision for claims  B  (1,738,741)  (4,417,269)  

        

 Claims incurred, net of reinsurance  A+B  (14,434,321)  (14,949,709)  

        

 Net operating expenses 9  (1,346,457)  (2,044,008)  

        

 Balance on the technical account  C  3,647,223  (563,972)  

        

 NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT       

 Balance on the technical account   3,647,223  (563,972)  

 Investment income 10  2,518,752  1,425,919  

 Unrealised gains on investments 10  1,120,790  1,664,250  

 Investment expenses and charges 10  (481,736)  (428,498)  

  D  3,157,806  2,661,671  

 Surplus before tax C+D  6,805,029  2,097,699  

 Tax charge 11  (661,632)  (613,964)  

 Surplus for the financial year   6,143,397  1,483,735  

        

 Reserves at 1 April   36,813,550  35,329,815  

 Reserves at 31 March   42,956,947  36,813,550  

 

 

All income and expenses relate to continuing operations. 

 

The notes on pages 29 to 52 form an integral part of these Financial Statements. 
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Company number 218 201d8 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

                             As at 31 March 2025 

 Note  2025  2024  

ASSETS   £  £ 

Investments       

Other financial investments 12  99,153,591  87,324,471 

Reinsurers' share of gross technical provisions      

Claims outstanding 7  16,545,849  19,285,936 

Debtors      

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 13  60,265  29,823 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 14  830,132  5,572,218 

Other debtors 15  242,625  434,087 

   1,133,022  6,036,128 

Other assets      

Cash at bank and in hand 16  13,171,286  9,533,471 

Prepayments and accrued income      

Accrued interest-interest earned but not yet received 

on fixed interest securities 

 

 

 
776,991 

 
543,044 

Other prepayments and accrued income   64,038  27,442 

      

TOTAL ASSETS   130,844,777  122,750,490 

      

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES      

Reserves      

Free reserves    42,956,947  36,813,550 

Technical provisions      

Provision for unearned premiums 5  177,432  160,050 

Gross claims outstanding  7  60,570,180  61,571,526 

Creditors      

Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations   74,753  75,324 

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 17  1,842,159  2,223,026 

Other creditors including taxation 18  596,242  5,337 

   2,513,154  2,303,687 

      

      

Accruals and deferred income 19  24,627,064  21,901,677 

      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES   130,844,777  122,750,490 

      

The notes on pages 29 to 52 form an integral part of these Financial Statements. 

 

These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were signed on its 

behalf on Date: 10 July 2025 by: 

 

 

Rebecca Sabben-Clare KC (Chair)     

 

Rajiv Harnal (Chief Financial Officer) 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

 

 

 

Operating activities  

      

 Note  2025  2024 

   £  £ 

      

Premiums received   29,736,940  24,216,754 

Reinsurance premium paid   (7,271,863)  (6,492,067) 

Claims paid   (15,102,055)  (14,315,070) 

Reinsurance recoveries received   6,458,343  1,007,876 

Operating expenses paid   (1,926,377)  (2,409,434) 

Taxation paid   162,811  - 

Net cash provided by operating activities   12,057,799  2,008,059 

      

      

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

      

Purchase of investments   (72,074,461)  (78,932,164) 

Sale of investments   61,027,261  73,285,892 

Interest received   2,048,843  1,789,255 

Dividends received   578,373  567,583 

      

Net cash flow from investing activities   (8,419,984)  (3,289,434) 

      

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents 

  
3,637,815  (1,281,375) 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

year 

  
9,533,471  10,814,846 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 16  13,171,286  9,533,471 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

1. Constitution and ownership 

 

The Company provides professional indemnity insurance to self-employed barristers 

and some Entities authorised by the Bar Standards Board in England and Wales. It is 

incorporated in England as a company limited by guarantee and not having a share 

capital. Its registered office is 90 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 4ST. 

 

 In pursuance of its business and in accordance with its Memorandum, Articles of 

Association and Rules, the Company has the right to make calls for additional 

premium on its Members to meet its liabilities. No specific provision is made in the 

accounts for any such calls unless and until the Directors decide that any such calls 

shall be made. 

 

 In the event of the winding up of the Company, after its liabilities have been satisfied, 

the remaining assets shall be distributed to the Members. 

 

2. Significant accounting policies 

 

2.1 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation 

 

The Financial Statements have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom 

Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ‘‘The Financial 

Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland’’ (‘‘FRS 

102’’), Financial Reporting Standard 103 “Insurance Contracts” (“FRS 103”) and the 

Companies Act 2006. 

 

The Financial Statements have been prepared under the provisions of the UK Large 

and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. 

 

 The Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for 

other financial investments which are presented at fair value. 

 

 The significant accounting policies are summarised below. They have all been applied 

consistently throughout the year and in the preceding year. 

 

2.2 Gross premiums written 

 

  The gross premiums written are net of deferral of premium as shown in note 5. The 

total receivable are for contracts with Members coming into force during the 

accounting period together with any premium adjustments relating to prior periods. 

The gross premiums written include provisions for doubtful debts and premiums 

returned to Members leaving the profession. 

 

  Unearned premium reserve 

 

  Cessation premium is received from retiring Members to obtain cover for six years. 

This premium is deferred over the period of cover and accounted for as an unearned 

premium reserve. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

2.3 Claims 

 

  The Company insures Members for claims that are made against them during the 

period of insurance. The financial statements therefore recognise the cost of claims 

that are expected to have been notified to the insured Members by the year end. 

Claims are recorded on a claims made basis. 

 

  The Company uses a number of standard actuarial techniques to determine its 

ultimate claims liability, based on past claims experience. These include development 

factor methods, the Bornhuetter-Ferguson method and other related analyses as 

appropriate. 

 

  The claims provision recognised in the Statement of Financial Position is made up of: 

 

  (i) Estimated claims and settlement costs as at 31 March 2025, on notified claims  

outstanding in all policy years; 

  (ii) An additional amount to provide against the costs of adverse development on 

estimated claims and circumstances notified to Members as at 31 March 2025; and 

  (iii) A provision for the Managers' future claims handling costs in respect of (i) and  

  (ii).    

 

Claims incurred in the statement of income and movement in reserves includes: 

 

  (i)   Claims and costs paid during the year; 

  (ii)  The claims handling costs of the Managers (see note 8); and 

  (iii) The movement in the claims provision (see note 7).  

 

2.4 Reinsurance recoveries 

 

  Reinsurance recoveries and reinstatement premiums are accrued to match 

the relevant claims that have been charged to the Technical Account. 

 

2.5 Reinsurance premiums 

  

Reinsurance premiums payable are charged to the Technical Account on an accruals 

basis and to the policy year to which they apply. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

2.6  Financial instruments  

  

  Financial instruments are recognised on the Company’s balance sheet when the 

Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial 

instruments are initially measured at transaction price and are classified as either 

‘basic’ or ‘other’ in accordance with Chapter 11 and Chapter 12 of FRS 102. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured as set out below. 

 

  Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 

the asset expire, or when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognised only once the liability has 

been extinguished through discharge, cancellation or expiry. 

 

  Financial assets being debtors, cash and prepayments is measured each year at 

amortised cost. The valuation of the other financial investments are discussed in 

Note 2.7. 

 

2.7  Other financial Investments 

 

The Company classifies its financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 

because they are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. 

 

Financial investments are recognised at trade date and subsequently measured at fair 

value. Fair values of financial investments traded in active markets are measured at 

bid price. Where there is no active market, fair value is measured by reference to 

other factors such as independent valuation reports. 

 

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are 

readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, 

pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly 

occurring market transactions at an arm’s length basis. If the above criteria are not 

met, the market is regarded as being inactive. 

 

The costs of financial investments denominated in currencies other than UK sterling 

are translated into UK sterling on the date of purchase. Any subsequent changes in 

value, whether arising from market value or exchange rate movements, are charged 

or credited to the statement of income and movement in reserves in the period in 

which they occur. 

 

Net gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of financial investments at fair 

value through profit or loss are presented in the statement of income and movement 

in reserves within ‘Unrealised gains/ (losses) on investments’ in the period in which 

they arise. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

2.8  Investment returns 

 

Investment return comprises dividend income from equities, income on fixed interest 

securities, interest on deposits and cash. 

 

Dividends are recognised as income on the date the relevant securities are marked 

ex-dividend. Other investment income is recognised on an accruals basis. 

 

2.9  Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and balance with banks, and 

investments in money market instruments which are readily convertible, being those 

with original maturities of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents in foreign 

currency are translated based on the relevant exchange rates at the reporting date. 

 

2.10 Foreign currencies 

 

  Items included in the Financial Statements are measured in UK sterling which is the 

functional and presentational currency. Transactions in foreign currencies have been 

translated into UK sterling at the rate applicable for the month in which the 

transaction took place. At each reporting date monetary assets and liabilities that are 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated into UK sterling at the rates of 

exchange ruling at the end of the reporting period. 

 

  All exchange gains and losses, whether realised or unrealised, are included in foreign 

exchange gains and losses in the statement of income and movement in reserves. 

 

2.11 Derivative financial instruments 

  

  Derivatives include forward foreign exchange contracts. They are initially recognised 

at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-

measured at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in 

the statement of income and movement in reserves. 

 

2.12 Taxation 

 

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for 

the year or prior years. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have 

been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end. 

 

Deferred taxation is provided in full on timing differences that result in an obligation 

at the statement of financial position date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, 

at a future date. The rates used in these calculations are those which are expected to 

apply when the timing differences crystallise, based on current tax rates and law. 

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and expenditure in 

taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in 

the Financial Statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is 

regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax balances 

are not discounted. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

2.13 Provision for doubtful debts 

 

A provision is made for doubtful debts arising out of direct insurance for amounts due 

from Members that have been outstanding for one year or more (see note 13). 

 

2.14  Going Concern 

 

After making enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the 

Company has adequate resources to continue operations for at least twelve months 

from the date the financial statements are signed. For this reason, the going concern 

basis has been adopted in preparing the accounts. 

 

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

 

 The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 

assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and based 

on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 

that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates. The Company makes the following critical accounting estimates 

and judgements: 

 

3.1 The ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts 

 

The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance 

contracts is the Company’s most critical accounting estimate. There are several 

sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in the estimate of the liability that 

the Company will ultimately pay for such claims. The main source of the uncertainty 

comes from the outcome of the claims presented to the Company. Estimates are 

made for the expected ultimate cost of claims, at the end of the reporting period (see 

note 7). 

 

  



 

34 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4 Management of Risk 

 

The Company is governed by the Board of Directors which drives decision making 

within the Company from Board level through to operational decision making within 

the Managers. The Board considers the type and scale of risk that the Company is 

prepared to accept in its ordinary course of activity and this is used to develop 

strategy and decision making. 

 

The Company is focused on the identification and management of potential risks. This 

covers all aspects of risk management including that to which the Company is exposed 

through its core activity as a provider of insurance services, and the broader range of 

risks. The Company’s key risks are the following: 

 

  Insurance risk – incorporating underwriting and reserving risk; 

Market risk – incorporating investment risk, and interest rate risk; 

Credit risk –the risk that a counterparty is unable to pay amounts in full when due; 

Liquidity risk –the risk that cash may not be available to pay obligations as they fall 

due; and 

Operational risk –the risk of failure of internal processes or controls. 

 

4.1 Insurance Risk 

 

The Company’s exposure to insurance risk is initiated by the underwriting process 

and incorporates the possibility that an insured event occurs, leading to a claim on 

the Company from a Member. The risk is managed by the underwriting process, 

acquisition of reinsurance cover, and the management of claims costs. 

 

Insurance risk is wholly concentrated on professional indemnity risks, with all 

business written in the UK. 

 

Underwriting process 

 

The Company has an underwriting policy which is approved by the Board annually 

which manages the underwriting risk. The policy sets out the processes by which the 

risk is managed. 

The Company operates a tariff rating system that is applied to earnings and so the 

underwriting parameters are fixed with no discretion. 

 

Reinsurance  

 

The Company’s reinsurance programme is designed to manage risk to an acceptable 

level and to optimise the Company’s capital position. The programme comprises 

excess of loss reinsurance cover to protect against individual large losses, and 

additional fees break out cover. 

 

During the year ended 31 March 2025, 50.4% (2024: 50.4%) of the reinsurance 

contract was placed at Lloyd’s and the remaining 49.6% (2024: 49.6%) with 

reinsurance companies in the UK. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4. Management of Risk (continued) 

 

4.1 Insurance Risk (continued) 

 

The risk of the Company’s reinsurers being unable to meet their obligations is 

presented in section 4.3 on Credit Risk. 

 

Reserving process 

 

The Company establishes provisions for unpaid notified claims and related expenses 

to cover its expected ultimate liability. These provisions are established through the 

application of actuarial techniques and assumptions as set out in Note 2 of the 

Financial Statements as directed and reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee and 

the Reserving Committee. In order to minimise the risk of understating these 

provisions, the assumptions made and actuarial techniques employed are reviewed 

in detail by senior Members of Thomas Miller Professional Indemnity Limited. 

 

The Company considers that the liability for insurance claims recognised in the 

statement of financial position is adequate. However, actual experience will differ 

from the expected outcome. 

 

The results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on the surplus 

before tax and equity, gross and net of reinsurance. The impact of a change in a single 

factor is shown, with other assumptions unchanged. The sensitivity analysis assumes 

that a change in loss ratio is driven by a change in claims incurred. 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Increase in loss ratio by 5 percentage points    

Gross (1,349,269)  (1,192,262) 

Net (971,400)  (821,487) 

    

A 5 per cent decrease in loss ratios would have an equal and opposite effect. 

 

The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance 

contracts is the Company’s most critical accounting estimate. There are several 

sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in the estimate of the liability that 

the Company will ultimately pay for such claims. The main source of the uncertainty 

comes from the outcome of the claims presented to the Company. Estimates are 

made for the expected ultimate cost of claims which takes into account the effects of 

inflation, at the end of the reporting period (see note 7). 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4 Management of Risk (continued) 

 

  4.2 Market Risk 

 

Market risk is the risk of adverse financial impact as a consequence of market 

movements such as currency exchange rates, interest rates and price changes. 

Market risk arises due to fluctuations in both the value of assets held and the value 

of liabilities. 

 

The investment policy is formally reviewed every three years (but more frequently if 

required). The policy reflects the risk appetite of the Company and is designed to hold 

the risk to a level deemed acceptable while maximising return. 

 

The Investment Strategy is formally reviewed annually and sets the parameters 

 within which the Investment Manager must operate in investing the portfolio in order 

to meet the investment objectives set by the Board. 

 

Currency exchange risk management 

 

The currency risk exposure in the investment portfolio for Bar Mutual is trivial. 

 

Interest rate risk management 

 

Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in fixed interest securities the 

value of which is inversely correlated to movements in market interest rates. 

 

Interest rate risk is managed through the investment strategy and accordingly debt 

and fixed interest securities are predominantly invested in high quality corporate and 

government backed bonds. 

 

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 

 

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at the year-end date, with all other 

factors unchanged will result in a £753k (2024: £616k) fall in the value of the 

Company’s investments. A decrease of 100 basis points would have an equal and 

opposite effect. 

 

Equity price risk 

 

The Company is exposed to price risk through its holding of equities and alternatives 

as financial investments at fair value through profit and loss. At the year end the 

holding in equity instruments amounted to 11.32% of the investment portfolio (2024: 

16.60%). 

 

A 1% increase in equity values would be estimated to have increased the surplus 

before tax at the year-end by £113k (2024: £146k). A 1% fall in equity values would 

have an equal and opposite effect. This analysis assumes that all other variables 

remain constant. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4 Management of Risk (continued) 

 

  4.2 Market Risk (continued) 

 

In accordance with section 11 of FRS 102, as a financial institution, the Company applies 

the requirements of FRS 102- Appendix to Section 2, paragraph 2A.1. This requires, for 

financial instruments held at fair value in the statement of financial position, disclosure 

of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value hierarchy: 

  

 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets. 

  

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 

observable for the assets, either directly (that is, price) or indirectly (that is, derived 

from prices). 

  

 Level 3 – Inputs for the assets that are not based on observable market data (that 

is, unobservable inputs). 

  

 The table below presents the Company’s assets measured at fair value by level of 

the fair value hierarchy: 

  

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

As at 31 March 2025     

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Assets     

Fixed income  - 75,303 - 75,303 

Equities & Alternatives 12,909 - - 12,909 

UCITS 10,908 - - 10,908 

Other cash with financial institutions 33 - - 33 

 23,850 75,303 - 99,153 

 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

As at 31 March 2024     

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Assets     

Fixed interest - Government  - 45,930 - 45,930 

Fixed interest – Corporate - 15,668 - 15,668 

Equities & Alternatives 17,304 - - 17,304 

UCITS 8,368 - - 8,368 

Other cash with financial institutions 55 - - 55 

 25,727 61,598 - 87,325 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4 Management of Risk (continued) 

 

 4.3 Credit Risk  

 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual 

obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. 

 

The key areas where the Company is exposed to credit risk are: 

 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurance contracts; 

Amounts due from Members; and 

Counterparty risk with respect to cash and investments. 

 

Amounts recoverable on reinsurance contracts 

 

The Company is exposed to credit risk from a counterparty failing to comply with their 

obligations under a contract of reinsurance. In order to manage this risk, the Board 

considers the financial position of significant counterparties. The Company has set 

selection criteria whereby each reinsurer is required to hold a credit rating greater 

than or equal to “A” at the time the contract is made and no single reinsurer carries 

more than a 25% line. The terms of the reinsurance contract give the Company the 

right to remove any reinsurer whose rating falls below A at any time during the year. 

The Board reviews reinsurance annually before renewal. 

 

Amounts due from Members 

 

Amounts due from Members represent premium owing to the Company in respect of 

insurance business written. The risk of Member default is managed by the option of 

reporting Members to the Bar Standards Board for non-payment which may lead to 

disciplinary action against the Member. 

 

 

Counterparty risk with respect to cash and investments 

 

The Investment Strategy sets out the investment limits to which the investment 

manager has to adhere. All fixed interest and floating rate investments to have 

minimum long term debt rating of A- from S&P or A3 from Moody’s. UCITS within 

which cash shall be held shall have a minimum rating of AAA from S&P or Moody’s 

and no more than 20% of the total fund size shall be held within any one UCITS or 

with Bar Mutual’s custodian bank. No rating is required for Equity and alternative 

holdings.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4. Management of Risk (continued) 

4.3 Credit Risk (continued)  

 

The following tables provide information regarding aggregate credit risk exposure for 

financial investments with external credit ratings. 

 

As at 3  As at 31 March 2025 AAA/AA  A  BBB or less 

or not rated 

 Total 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Fixed income 75,303  -  -  75,303 

Equities & Alternatives -  -  12,909  12,909 

UCITS  10,908  -  -  10,908 

Other cash with financial institutions 33  -  -  33 

Reinsurers’ share of gross technical 

provisions - Claims outstanding 
-  16,545  -  16,545 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance 

operations  
-  830  -  830 

Cash at bank -  13,171  -  13,171 

Other 777  -  238  1,015 

 87,021  30,546  13,147  130,714 

        

        

 

As at 3  As at 31 March 2024  AAA/AA  A  BBB or less 

or not rated 

 Total 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Fixed interest-Government 45,930  -  -  45,930 

Fixed interest-Corporate 15,668  -  -  15,668 

Equities & Alternatives -  -  17,304  17,304 

UCITS  8,368  -  -  8,368 

Other cash with financial institutions 55  -  -  55 

Reinsurers’ share of gross technical 

provisions - Claims outstanding 
-  19,286  -  19,286 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance 

operations  
-  5,572  -  5,572 

Cash at bank -  9,533  -  9,533 

Other 543  -  236  779 

 70,564  34,391  17,540  122,495 

 

There were £4k of assets past due or impaired (2024: £2k) and further information is 

included in note 13. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4.  Management of Risk (continued) 

 

4.4 Liquidity Risk  

 

Liquidity and cash flow risk is the risk that cash may not be available to pay 

obligations as they fall due at a reasonable cost. The Company maintains 

holdings in short term deposits to ensure there are sufficient funds available 

to cover anticipated liabilities and unexpected levels of demand. As at 31 

March 2025, the Company’s short-term deposits (including cash and UCITs) 

amounted to £24.112m (2024: £17.955m). The Company has sufficient liquid 

assets to meet its liabilities as they fall due. 

 

The tables below show the maturity analysis of financial liabilities of the 

remaining contractual liabilities at undiscounted amounts: 

 

As at 31 March 2025  Short 

term 

liabilities 

 
1-2 

years 

2-5 

years 
Total 

 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 

      
Technical provisions- claims 23,508  15,460 21,602 60,570 

Creditors arising out of direct 

insurance operations 
75  - - 75 

Creditors arising out of 

reinsurance operations 
1,842  - - 1,842 

Accruals 193  - - 193 

 25,618  15,460 21,602 62,680 

 

 

As at 31 March 2024  Short 

term 

liabilities 

 
1-2 

years 

2-5 

years 
Total 

 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 

      
Technical provisions- claims 23,896  15,716 21,959 61,571 

Creditors arising out of direct 

insurance operations 
75  - - 75 

Creditors arising out of 

reinsurance operations 
1,574  649 - 2,223 

Accruals 250  - - 250 

 25,795  15,716 21,959 63,470 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4.  Management of Risk (continued) 

 

4.4 Liquidity Risk  (continued) 

 

The tables below provide a maturity analysis of the Company’s financial 

assets: 

 

As at 31 March 2025  
Short term 

assets 
1-2 years 2-5 years Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

     
Fixed income - 20,465 54,838 75,303 

Equities & Alternatives 12,909 - - 12,909 

UCITS 10,908 - - 10,908 

Other cash with financial 

institutions 
33 - - 33 

Debtors arising from 

reinsurance contracts 
6,422 4,223 5,901 16,546 

Debtors arising out of 

reinsurance operations 
830 - - 830 

Cash at bank 13,171 - - 13,171 

Other 1,144 - - 1,144 

 45,417 24,688 60,739 130,844 

 

As at 31 March 2024  
Short term 

assets 
1-2 years 2-5 years Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

     
Fixed interest-Government - 15,781 30,149 45,930 

Fixed interest-Corporate - 10,854 4,814 15,668 

Equities & Alternatives 17,304 - - 17,304 

UCITS 8,368 - - 8,368 

Other cash with financial 

institutions 
55 - - 55 

Debtors arising from 

reinsurance contracts 
7,485 4,923 6,878 19,286 

Debtors arising out of 

reinsurance operations 
5,572 - - 5,572 

Cash at bank 9,533 - - 9,533 

Other 1,034 - - 1,034 

 49,351 31,558 41,841 122,750 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

4.5  Operational risk 

 

Operational risks relate to the failure of internal processes, systems or 

controls due to human or other error. In order to mitigate such risks, the 

Company has engaged Thomas Miller Professional Indemnity Limited as 

Managers to document all key processes and controls in a procedures 

manual. This manual is embedded into the organisation and available to all 

staff. Compliance with the procedures and controls documented within the 

manual is audited on a regular basis through quality control checks and the 

internal audit function which is directed and reviewed by the Board of 

Directors. A human resource manual including all key policies has also been 

documented. 

 

4.6  Limitation of the sensitivity analysis 

 

The sensitivity analysis in section 4.2 shows the impact of a change in one 

input assumption with other assumptions remaining unchanged. In reality, 

there is normally correlation between the change in certain assumptions and 

other factors which would potentially have a significant impact on the effect 

noted above. 

 

4.7  Capital management 

 

The Company maintains capital, comprising of policyholders’ funds (surplus 

and reserves), consistent with the Company’s risk appetite and the regulatory 

requirements. 

 

The Company is subject to the Solvency II insurance regulatory regime, under 

which the Company’s regulatory capital requirement, the Solvency Capital 

Requirement, has been assessed to be £27.995m as at 31 March 2025. Under 

the Company’s risk appetite, the Company aims to maintain regulatory 

capital above its regulatory capital requirement and within a target range of 

capital defined by lower and upper levels. The value of the lower target level 

has been set as a 1 in 20-year capital loss in excess of the regulatory capital 

requirement. This capital loss is assessed to be £12.399m as at 31 March 

2025. The value of the upper target level has been set as a 1 in 20-year capital 

loss on top of the lower target level. This capital loss is therefore also 

£12.399m. This therefore gives a lower target level of regulatory capital of 

£40.394m and an upper target level of regulatory capital of £52.794m as at 

31 March 2025. 

 

The Company manages its regulatory capital position with reference to Tier 

1 regulatory capital only, which at the year-end has been assessed to be 

£50.039m. This therefore exceeds the Company’s regulatory capital 

requirement by £22.044m and is within the target range of capital under the 

Company’s risk appetite. However, the Prudential Regulation Authority has 

also approved the Company’s application to recognise a portion of the 

deferred premiums that the Company may call upon for payment as 

additional Tier 2 regulatory capital, which at the year-end has been assessed 

to be £10.583m. This therefore results in total regulatory capital of £60.662m 

as at 31 March 2025 which exceeds the Company’s regulatory capital 

requirement by £32.627m. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

5. Gross premiums written 

 

Premiums written are in relation to one class of insurance business, namely 

professional indemnity. The Company introduced a practice in 1999 of providing, 

where appropriate given the financial circumstances of the Company, an annual 

premium deferral, namely a practice of deferring collection of a portion of the annual 

premium. There was no premium deferral for the year ended 31 March 2025 or for 

the previous year. Gross premiums written are reported net of any deferral. Unless 

and until it waives its right to do so, the Company reserves the right to call the 

deferred premium from Members unless it has waived its right to do so. 

 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Gross premium written 26,985,383  23,845,244 

 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Unearned provision brought forward 160,050  183,470 

Movement in the year 17,382  (23,420) 

Unearned provision carried forward 177,432  160,050 

 

 

6. Outward reinsurance premiums 

 

 In respect of the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company had reinsurance cover 

relating to claims and settlement costs of £250,000 in excess of £500,000 subject to 

a £500,000 aggregate deductible; £750,000 in excess of £750,000 subject to a 

£750,000 aggregate deductible; and £1,000,000 in excess of £1,500,000. 

  

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Treaty reinsurance  7,540,000  6,684,579 

Reinstatement premium -  754,340 

 7,540,000  7,438,919 

 

  

 In arranging reinsurance contracts the Managers obtain and monitor credit ratings for 

each of the prospective reinsurers in order to ensure, as far as practicable, that 

recoveries will be settled if and when they fall due. 
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7. Claims and technical provisions 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Gross claims paid 12,708,841  13,038,297 

Claims handling (note 8) 2,352,000  2,205,000 

 15,060,841  15,243,297 

 

Insurance contract liabilities and assets  

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Gross technical provisions at the beginning of the 

year 

61,571,526  53,649,597 

    

Claims paid (12,708,841)  (13,038,297) 

Claims incurred 11,707,495  20,960,226 

Change in gross technical provisions (1,001,346)  7,921,929 

    

Gross technical provisions at the end of the year 60,570,180  61,571,526 

    

Gross Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions at the 

beginning of the year 
19,285,936 

 
15,781,277 

    

Reinsurers’ share of paid claims (2,365,261)  (4,710,857) 

Reinsurers’ share of incurred claims (374,826)  8,215,516 

Change in gross reinsurance provisions (2,740,087)  3,504,659 

    

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions at the end 

of the year 
16,545,849  19,285,936 

    

Net technical provisions  44,024,331  42,285,590 

 

 

 The nature of the business makes it very difficult to predict with certainty the likely 

outcome of any particular case and the ultimate cost of notified claims. The estimates 

for known outstanding claims are based on the best estimates and judgement of the 

Managers of the final cost of individual cases. These estimates are as reliable as 

possible given the details of the cases and taking into account all the current 

information. However, the final outcome of individual cases may prove to be 

significantly different to the estimates made at the statement of financial position 

date. The estimates are reviewed as required, and at least biannually. The gross 

provision for claims includes allowances for adverse development and the Managers' 

future claims handling costs (see note 2.3). 

 

 Reasonable allowances have been made for adverse claims development in the 

future. An actuarially derived margin is assessed by an actuary employed by the 

Managers using standard actuarial techniques. This methodology projects the claims 

statistics forward, based on the historical pattern of Bar Mutual’s claims experience 

and other factors. In addition to this actuarially derived margin, a contingency margin 

is booked. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  

 

7. Claims and technical provisions (continued) 

 

The movement in the gross provision for claims is the difference between the 

provision for outstanding claims on all policy years at the beginning of the year and 

the equivalent provision at the end of the year, after deduction of all claims paid 

during the financial year and addition of the allowance for new claims notified in the 

2024/2025 policy year. 

 

The policy year is for the period 1 April to 31 March. For example, in the table below 

the policy year 2015 refers to the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 

 

The reporting year is the year ended 31 March. 

 

No discount rate is applied to the claims provision. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

7. Claims and technical provisions (continued) 

 

Claims development tables 

The development of insurance liabilities provides a measure of the Company’s ability 

to estimate the ultimate value of claims. The top half of the table below illustrates 

how the Company’s estimate of total claims outstanding for each policy year has 

changed at successive year-ends. The bottom half of the table reconciles the 

cumulative claims to the amount shown in the statement of financial position. 
 

Gross estimate of ultimate claims cost attributable to policy year 

Reporting Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

At the end of the reporting year 11,000 12,703 17,144 16,566 20,686 15,862 13,719 17,772 18,023 20,521 

1 year later 10,607 16,469 18,354 14,374 27,965 12,572 10,627 17,851 16,544  

2 years later 16,220 16,941 18,497 14,702 25,428 12,153 9,782 11,197   

3 years later 13,860 15,036 15,029 17,089 25,456 13,157 9,190    

4 years later 12,509 13,998 14,281 19,586 24,382 15,270     

5 years later 12,842 13,242 14,517 20,767 22,844      

6 years later 12,574 13,211 15,461 19,940       

7 years later 12,239 13,469 15,047        

8 years later 13,739 13,539         

9 years later 12,999          

Estimate of ultimate claims 12,999 13,539 15,047 19,940 22,844 15,270 9,190 11,197 16,544 20,521 

Cumulative payments to date  12,833 13,311 13,986 18,969 18,875 8,973 4,356 5,705 3,919 778 

Liability recognised in statement of financial 

position  
166 228 1,061 971 3,969 6,297 4,834 5,492 12,625 19,743 

           

Total liability relating to last ten policy years         55,386 

Other claims liabilities          5,184 

Total gross technical provisions included in the statement of financial position  
 

  
 

60,570 

 

Net estimate of ultimate claims costs attributable to policy year 

Reporting Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

At the end of the reporting year 11,000 11,600 12,976 12,867 14,671 13,249 12,053 13,898 13,515 15,724 

1 year later 9,600 13,042 12,596 12,405 17,343 11,879 9,399 15,035 13,438  

2 years later 9,434 12,930 14,967 12,521 16,654 11,407 8,581 11,197   

3 years later 9,313 12,064 11,976 13,920 17,307 11,078 8,730    

4 years later 8,715 11,646 11,648 12,756 17,335 10,945     

5 years later 8,911 10,806 11,243 14,101 16,081      

6 years later 8,881 10,689 12,508 11,078       

7 years later 8,506 10,950 11,506        

8 years later 8,800 11,100         

9 years later 9,133          

Estimate of ultimate claims 9,133 11,100 11,506 11,078 16,081 10,945 8,730 11,197 13,438 15,724 

Cumulative payments to date  9,094 10,948 11,026 10,656 14,419 8,973 4,356 5,705 3,919 778 

Liability recognised in statement of financial 

position  
39 152 480 422 1,662 1,972 4,374 5,492 9,519 14,946 

           

Total liability relating to last ten policy years        39,058 

Other claims liabilities          4,966 

Total net technical provisions included in the statement of financial position   
 

 
 

44,024 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  

 

7. Claims and technical provisions (continued) 

 

 Change in reinsurers' share of technical provisions 

  2025  2024  

 £  £ 

Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding at end of year 16,545,849  19,285,936 

Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding at beginning of year 19,285,936  15,781,277 

(Decrease)/increase in reinsurers' share of claims outstanding (2,740,087)  3,504,659 

 

 The reinsurers’ share represents the provision for that part of the gross claims 

provision, which is recoverable from reinsurers. It is based on estimated recoveries 

against actual claims and costs payments made, and estimated claims and costs 

provisions. 

 

 The movement in the reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims is the difference 

between the provision at the start and at the end of the financial year. 

 

Please refer to note 6 on page 43 for the details of the reinsurance cover purchased 

by the Company. 

 

8. Management costs 

 

The management fee paid to Thomas Miller Professional Indemnity Limited is 

apportioned between the different management functions. This fee has to be 

allocated to (i) acquisition costs, which in the case of the Company has been 

interpreted by the Directors and Managers as the cost of underwriting, processing 

renewals, premium adjustments and credit control; (ii) claims handling costs; and (iii) 

investment management expenses and administration expenses, which includes 

regulatory compliance, the preparation of accounts and general management. 

 

In order to comply with this requirement, the Managers have made an 

apportionment. 

 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Acquisition costs (note 9) 624,750  630,000 

Claims handling (note 7) 2,352,000  2,205,000 

Administration expenses (note 9) 367,500  350,000 

 3,344,250  3,185,000 

A separate fee is paid to the Investment Managers and  

included in investment expenses and charges (note 10)    

Investment management expenses 330,750  315,000 

Management fees 3,675,000  3,500,000 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

9.  Net operating expenses 

  2025  2024 

  £  £ 

a) Acquisition costs 

 

624,750  630,000 

b) Administration expenses    

 Legal and professional fees 51,005  53,564 

 Directors' & Officers' Liability insurance 68,977  57,174 

 Directors’ meeting expenses 5,559  3,502 

 Printing & subscription costs 4,928  26,952 

 IT modernisation project -  684,929 

 Charitable donations 15,000  - 

 Regulatory fees 54,818  82,289 

 Auditor’s remuneration - Audit of the company’s annual 

accounts 
125,720  128,478 

 Auditor’s remuneration - Audit-related assurance 

services 
28,200  27,120 

 Management administration expenses 367,500  350,000 

  1,346,457  2,044,008 

The auditor’s remuneration disclosed above is inclusive of VAT. 

   

  There were no Directors’ emoluments during the year. 

 

10.  Investment income 

   2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Interest on listed investments 1,799,697  1,433,475 

Losses on foreign exchange (7,853)  (5,584) 

Bank deposit interest 59,204  34,266 

Dividends on equities 1,019,533  889,096 

 2,870,581  2,351,253 

Losses on realisation of investments (351,829)  (925,334) 

 2,518,752  1,425,919 

    

Investment expenses and charges 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Bank, custodial and other charges 150,986  113,498 

Investment management expenses (see note 8) 330,750  315,000 

 481,736  428,498 

 

 Unrealised gains/ (losses) on investments 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Cost (see note 12) 99,796,625  89,132,682 

Market value (see note 12) 99,153,591  87,324,471 

Unrealised gains/(losses) at year end (643,035)  (1,808,211) 

    

Unrealised gains movement for the year 1,120,790  1,664,250 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

11. Taxation 

 

(a) By virtue of its mutual status, the Company is not liable to tax on its insurance 

operations. However, it is liable to tax on its investment income and net gains. The 

charge in the statement of income and movement in reserves represents: 

 

Statement of income and movement in reserves 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

UK corporation tax (Note 11c) 596,242  - 

Total current tax 596,242  - 

Deferred tax movement 65,390  613,964 

Total tax charge 661,632  613,964 

 

(b) The tax assessed for the period differs from the standard rate of corporation tax in 

the UK (25 %) and is computed as follows: 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Surplus on ordinary activities before tax 6,805,029  2,097,699 

    

Surplus on ordinary activities multiplied by standard 

rate of corporation tax in the UK of 25% (2024: 25%) 
1,701,257 

 
524,425 

Effects of:    

Technical Account not subject to tax (911,806)  140,993 

Dividend income not taxable (129,963)  (55,132) 

Income tax expensed 4,318  3,678 

Over provision prior year & interest on tax (2,174)  - 

Current year tax charge 661,632  613,964 

 

(c) Statement of financial position 

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Taxation creditor    

Taxation (debtor) brought forward (162,811)  (162,811) 

Receipt 162,811  - 

 -  (162,811) 

UK corporation tax for the current year (596,242)  - 

(Debtor) as at 31 March (596,242)  (162,811) 

    

Deferred tax (asset) carried forward -  (65,390) 

 

The company is taxed on the investment return by virtue of its mutual status. The 

deferred tax asset arises on the investment losses in the year. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

12. Other financial investments 

 

 Market  Market   Cost  Cost 

 Value  Value     

 2025  2024  2025  2024 

 £  £  £  £ 

Other financial        

Investments comprise:        

Equities & Alternatives 12,909,044  17,303,617  13,962,634  18,242,858 

UCITS & Other cash 10,941,418  8,422,412  10,941,847  8,436,452 

Fixed interest securities 75,303,128  61,598,442  74,892,145  62,453,371 

 99,153,591  87,324,471  99,796,625  89,132,682 

        

All holdings in fixed income securities are traded on markets which are not considered 

to be active but are valued based on quoted market prices. “Undertakings for 

Collective Investment in Transferable Securities” (“UCITS") are funds held for the 

short term. 

 

The Companies Act 2006 identifies the categories of investment income to be 

disclosed in the Financial Statements. The investments are classified as financial 

assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (as per FRS 102 11.41). The 

Company’s investment holdings do not fall into any specific category and as a result 

they are disclosed as “other financial investments”. 

 

Derivative financial instruments – Forward contracts 

 

The Company enters into forward foreign currency contracts to mitigate the 

exchange rate risk arising on certain other financial investments denominated in EUR 

and USD. At 31 March 2025, the outstanding contract matures on 14 April 2025. The 

Company is committed to sell USD1,975,000 and GBP135,088. 

 

The forward currency contracts are measured at fair value, which is determined using 

valuation techniques that utilise observable inputs. The key inputs used in valuing the 

derivatives are the forward exchange rates for GBP: USD and GBP: EUR. The fair value 

of the forward foreign currency contracts is negative £422 (2024: £13,383). This is 

recorded within UCITS & Other cash above. 

 

13. Debtors arising out of direct insurance 

  

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Debts due from Members (Premiums) 64,354  27,433 

Provision for doubtful debts (4,089)  2,390 

 60,265  29,823 

    

 

Debtors arising out of direct insurance due from Members comprises both 

outstanding premiums and short-term financing to Members in respect of 

recoverable input VAT on defence costs. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

13. Debtors arising out of direct insurance (continued) 

 

The Company actively pursues recovery of all outstanding debts and has a policy of 

reporting to the Bar Standards Board Members who have not paid their premiums so 

that the Bar Standards Board may take appropriate action against them in accordance 

with the provisions of the BSB Handbook. 

 

14.  Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 

 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations of £830,132 (2024: £5,572,218) are 

reinsurance recoveries which are due from reinsurers. 

 

15. Other Debtors 

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Sundry debtors 131,226  139,851 

Claim recoveries due from third parties 107,249  66,035 

Corporation tax recoverable (note 11 c) -  162,811 

Deferred tax asset -  65,390 

Insurance premium tax  4,150  - 

 242,625  434,087 

 

16. Cash and cash equivalents 

 2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Cash at hand and in bank 13,171,286  9,533,471 

 

 

17. Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Reinsurance creditor 1,842,159  2,223,026 

 

18. Other creditors including taxation 

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Insurance Premium Tax -  5,337 

Taxation (note 11(c)) 596,242  - 

 596,242  5,337 

19. Accruals and deferred income 

 

  2025  2024 

 £  £ 

Accrued expenses 193,110  249,722 

Deferred income - premiums received in advance 24,433,954  21,651,955 

 24,627,064  21,901,677 

Premiums received in advance relate to premiums invoiced for the 2025 policy year and 

received prior to the year end.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

20. Related party disclosures 

 

  The Company has no share capital and is ultimately controlled by Members who are 

also the insureds. There have been no related party transactions between the 

Company and its members outside the normal course of business. The Directors who 

have insurance policies with Bar Mutual receive this service on the same commercial 

terms as the other members. 

 

Total premiums on policies held by the Director members amounted to £144,208 

(2024: £115,819). 

 

There are no premiums receivable from, or claims payable to, any Directors at the 

balance sheet date. 

 

There have been two related party transactions during the year, one for £44,920 and 

the other for £2,860 totalling £47,780 (2024: £330) paid to two Directors in respect 

of fees earned to act for a Member in relation to an insured claim. 

 

All the Directors are members of the Company other than the Chief Executive Officer 

and Chief Financial Officer who are employed by Thomas Miller Professional 

Indemnity Limited (“the Managers”). The Managers received £3,675,000 (2024: 

£3,500,000) from the Company in respect of management fees for the year part of 

which is attributable to the salaries of these Executive Directors. The salaries of the 

Executive Directors are not separately identifiable from the total management fees. 

The management fees have been fully settled in the year. 

 

 

21. Location and nature of business 

The business consists of direct professional indemnity insurance in respect of third-

party liability, written within the United Kingdom. 
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